

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC
District Judge Derrick K. Watson

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

DOUGLAS S. CHIN

Attorney General of the State of Hawaii

CLYDE J. WADSWORTH

Solicitor General of the State of Hawaii

DEIRDRE MARIE-IHA

DONNA H. KALAMA

KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY

ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI

Deputy Attorneys General

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAII

425 Queen Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

Counsel for the State of Hawaii

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

COLLEEN ROH SINZDAK

MITCHELL P. REICH

ELIZABETH HAGERTY

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street NW

Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: (202) 637-5600

Email: neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

875 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

April 21, 2017

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

SARA SOLOW
ALEXANDER B. BOWERMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1835 Market St., 29th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (267) 675-4600

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The First Executive Order	3
B. The Second Executive Order.....	6
C. Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction To Review The Executive Order.....	13
A. Dr. Elshikh Has Standing.....	14
B. Hawaii Has Standing	17
C. The Government’s Remaining Arguments Against Jurisdiction Are Meritless	21
II. The Order Is Unlawful.	23
A. The Constitution Entrusts the Immigration Power to Congress in Order to Protect Liberty.....	23
B. The Order Exceeds the President’s Delegated Authority	26
1. The President lacks the limitless suspension power he claims	26
2. The Order violates section 1152(a)(1)(A)	30
3. The Order contradicts section 1182(a)(3)(B).....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Order contravenes Congress’s specific judgment as to whether the covered aliens are “detrimental to the interests of the United States”	34
5. The Order’s dragnet ban is irreconcilable with the policies of the immigration laws	37
C. The Order Violates the Establishment Clause	42
1. <i>Mandel</i> does not apply	43
2. The Establishment Clause prohibits the government from enacting policy to denigrate and burden adherents of a religion	47
3. The Order violates Establishment Clause limits	49
4. Defendants offer no convincing defense of the Order	51
D. The Order Violates Due Process	57
III. The Full Scope Of The Injunction Should Be Affirmed	59
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Abdullah v. INS</i> , 184 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	29
<i>AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	28
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988)	29, 34
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	23
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	40
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	24, 27, 29, 30
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cty. Of S.F.</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Chadha v. INS</i> , 634 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	38
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (2014).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	16, 24, 27
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	46
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker</i> , 776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	20, 39
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	31
<i>Delgado v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	29
<i>EC Terms of Years Tr. v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007).....	29, 34
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	24
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	48
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	24
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	60
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	23, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	24, 42
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. For Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	27, 29
<i>In re Reyes</i> , 910 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project, v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2017).....	15
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	29, 37, 39
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	41
<i>LAVAS v. Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	30, 41
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	28
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Li Hing of Hong Kong, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 800 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1986).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	14
<i>Marx v. Gen Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	34
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 17
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	49, 53
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	25
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (per curiam)	41
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	21
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	24
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)	38
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Preminger v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	29
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	29
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 727 (2010).....	45, 53, 56
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	59
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016).....	52
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 809 F.3d 134,155 (2015).....	20, 61
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) (plurality opinion)	47, 48, 53
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 660 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	25
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	28, 29
<i>United Dominion Indus. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Barajas-Alvarado</i> , 655 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	56
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	30
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Vasquez v. L.A. Cty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	47, 49
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 2462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wauchope v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 985 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1993).....	46
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	27
<i>Wong Wing Hang v. INS</i> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966).....	38
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	25
<i>Zadyvdas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	17
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	23
Haw. Const. art. 1	21
STATUTES:	
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(B).....	31, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)	37
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(1)-(3)	36
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(2).....	58
8 U.S.C. § 1157(e)	36
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	34
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A)-(B).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	32, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(ii)(I)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....	27, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12).....	35, 37, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(A).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(D).....	36
Pub. L. No. 100-204, § 901(a), (b)(2), 101 Stat. 1399-1400	32
Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 601(a), 104 Stat. 5067	33
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56.....	33
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2(1).....	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-3	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-3	21
REGULATIONS:	
81 Fed. Reg. 70315 (Oct. 11, 2016)	36
82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....	4
82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	6
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-475 (1987)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 100-882 (1988)	33
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
9 FAM § 302.14-3(B)(1)(b)(3) (Dec. 20, 2016)	40
161 Cong. Rec. E1791 (Dec. 8, 2015) (statement of Rep. Van Hollen)	35
161 Cong. Rec. H9035 (Dec. 8, 2015) (statement of Rep. Moulton)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
161 Cong. Rec. H9050 (Dec. 8, 2015) (statement of Rep. Lofgren)	35, 36
161 Cong. Rec. H9055 (Dec. 8, 2015) (statement of Rep. Jackson Lee)	36
161 Cong. Rec. H9056 (statement of Rep. Hoyer)	36
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Executive Authority To Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> (Jan. 23, 2017)	40
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments (June 20, 1785)	24
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	23, 44, 47
Press Release, Donald J. Trump for President, <i>Donald J. Trump Statement on Preventing Muslim Immigration</i> (Dec. 7, 2015).....	8
Sopan Deb, <i>Trump continues to question Obama’s commitment to fighting terror</i> , CBS NEWS (June 14, 2016).....	3
The White House, Office of the Press Sec’y, <i>Press Briefing by Press Secretary Sean Spicer #18</i> (Mar. 7, 2017).....	8
<i>Transcript of President Donald Trump’s speech to the Major Cities Chiefs Police Organization</i> , THE HILL (Feb. 8, 2017)	5
<i>UH a popular destination for international students</i> , UH NEWS (Apr. 20, 2017)	18
<i>Visitor Arrivals from Middle East & Africa</i> , HAWAII TOURISM AUTHORITY	20
